
System Of Care Governance Coalition (SOCGC) 

Meeting Minutes for: March 14, 2017 @ 9:00am-12:00pm 

 

In Attendance: Phil Bunce (Pastor of Counseling and Administration-EastPointe Bible Church) 

pbunce@eastpointebiblechurch.org; Kenneth Hanson (Assistant Superintendent-Peru School 

Corporation) khanson@peru.k12.in.us; Jessica Jones (Peru Junior High School) 

jejones@peru.k12.in.us; Debi Wallick (Executive Director United Way of Miami County) 

debiw@uwmiamip.org; Peter Diedrichs (Miami County Prosecutors Office) 

pdiedrichs@miammicountyin.gov; Heidi Wright (FSA-Domestic Violence) wrighth@fsahc.org; 

Rachel Clark (Prosecutors Office Domestic Violence Advocate) rheiber@miamicountyin.gov; 

Jeanette Howard (FSA) jwilson551@ivytech.edu; Angie Isley (Department of Child Services) 

angela.isley@dcs.in.gov; Chief Michael Meeks (Peru Police Department) 

mmeeks@cityofperu.org; Sarah Graham (PSC) sgraham@peru.k12.in.us; Jennifer Yates 

(YMCA) jenyates@yahoo.com; Connie Shapiro (Whites residential and Family Services) 

constance.shapiro@whitesrfs.org; Amiee Daniel (WMAP) adaniel@peru.k12.in.us; Lisa 

Boothby (Dukes Memorial Hospital) lboothby@dukesmemorialhosp.com; Keith Allen (Rolling 

Chapel) kallen@eastpointbiblechurch.org; Kathleen Brehmer (YMCA) kbrehmer@mcymca.org; 

Jennifer Yates (YMCA) jyates@mcymca.org; Christa Crabill (PSC) ccrabill@peru.k12.in.us; 

Hannah Woodward (WorkOne) hwoodward@workonewestcentral.org; Caitlin Nieto (PSC) 

cnieto@peru.k12.in.us; Lauren Varga (Senator Donnelley’s Office) 

lauren_varga@donnelley.senate.gov; Lindsey Davison (FSA) davisonl@fsahc.org; Sandy 

Chittum (Executive Director of the Miami County Chamber of Commerce) 

info@miamicochamber.com; Tom Luke (Adult Education) mcadulted@gmail.com; Wendy 

Langer (St. Charles Catholic Church) wlanger@stcharlesperu.org; Diana Berich (Dukes 

Memorial Hospital) dberich@ihn.net; JJ Burns (PSC) jjburns@peru.k12.in.us; Kristi Eddy (Keys 

Academy) keddy@peru.k12.in.us;   

 

9:00am: Meeting began with Antonia Sawyer thanking all in attendance and then requesting an 

introduction from each in attendance.  Once introductions were complete, State Technical 

Assistance Coordinator, Jayme Whitaker began the meeting.  Jayme stated he had heard great 

things about the Miami County Systems Of Care Governance Coalition all over the state and that 

Antonia Sawyer had done an amazing job of leading the coalition, with the support of Four 

County Counseling Center and her supervisor, Letecia Timmel.  

 

Jayme then asked the group: “If I were to say to you, this group was going to tackle all the 

challenges for all kids and their families how would you feel?” 

 

Coalition answered: Overwhelmed-too broad-We already have systems designed for all kids/all 

adults-when do we shrink the system?- 

 

Jayme then led the conversation on:  

Response- response to crisis can be traced back to breakdown in vision.  

Mental wellness: Values in a community that drive work that you are doing.  Kathleen Brehmer 

answered: YMCA values are: caring-respect-honesty-responsibility.  

ACES- focuses on trauma, ACE Interface, the Missouri Model, Adaptive leadership 

Identify questions you need to ask rather than answers you need to find 
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Dialog: Create a safe place to discuss constructive, conflictive issues which will lead to higher 

fidelity, efficiency, and effectiveness.  

Watch: Ted Talk- Agree to disagree 

 

Coalition identified a major area of concern within the community: 

Access to treatment: systemic issues for confidentiality, crisis response, early identification  

 

Community Profile: 

Families are falling through the cracks in the white space between the systems.  

 

Coalition identified major challenges in Miami County: 

Substance abuse-Transportation-Generational Poverty-Family support and development (values)-

Complex trauma- Transiency/homelessness.  Coalition identified a focus: Parenting, workforce 

development, and education. Coalition needs to create a space for these issues and strategize how 

to work toward a solution.  

 

Jayme discussed Ted Talk on Yohan Harry about “Rat Park”. 

 

Addiction is not about addiction, it is about attachment and focusing on the adaptive challenges 

about attachment. 

 

Coalition outlined two topics with strategies before the meeting ended. 

 

Topic #1: Substance Abuse 

Goal: Every person affected by substance use will have supportive relationships, appropriate 

knowledge, and access to treatment. 

Population of focus: All individuals within the community  

 

Strategy #1: Develop a substance abuse education plan for all stages of life (from prenatal to 

elderly). 

Measured outcome: 1) Increased enrollment in other educational plans provided by community, 

that have a similar focus. 2) Completed educational plan ready for implementation. 

 

Strategy #2: Identify services, support, and prevention education in community. 

Measured outcome: 1) A complete resource guide (compilation of United Way, 2-1-1, and 

Chamber guide) for community to access. 2) Identify Miami County Wellness Committee goals 

3) identify other goals set by organizations to work toward collaboration on such goals. 

 

Strategy #3: Facilitate “Peer to Peer” support. 

Measured Outcome:  

 

 

 

 

 

 



Topic #2: Mental Health 

Goal: Destigmatized and whole health treatment for those accessing treatment  

Population of focus: All individuals within the community 

 

Strategy #1: Education on mental health added to substance abuse education plan. 

Measured outcome: Increased awareness of mental health protective and risk factors.   

 

Strategy #2: Community access plan 

Measured outcome: All components of the access plan will be developed and implemented.  

Those components are: website, education, text to chat, and 24 hour physical site for mental 

health needs (12 hours at hospital-12 hours at Four County Counseling Center?) 

 

Strategy #3: Destroy mental health stigma within the community 

Measured outcome:  

 

12:15pm: Meeting adjourned  


